Income  Tax Payable ($ x 1000) 45,994 - - 36 2,617 3,263 13,300 7,009 11,320 8,449 - -
Gov. Refunds ($ x 1000) 12,336 - - 2,195 2,195 2,195 2,195 2,195 - - - 1,361
Free  Cash Flow1 ($ x 1000) 435,896 (19,700) (158,951) 15,101 140,168 170,195 111,509 55,478 62,111 46,942 11,682 1,361
Cumulative  Free Cash Flow1 ($ x 1000) - (19,700) (178,651) (163,550) (23,382) 146,813 258,322 313,800 375,911 422,855 434,535 435,896
Unit  Costs1

All-in  sustaining cost1 per oz sold $/oz 490 - - 638 416 380 472 666 541 507 800 -
All-in  cost1 per oz sold $/oz 725 - - 1,002 416 380 472 666 541 507 800 -
All-in  cost per oz sold including taxes1 $/oz 777 - - 1,002 430 396 560 742 648 628 800 -

1. Non-GAAP measure, see discussion under "Non-GAAP Measures" in the Company's MDA dated July 28, 2015 filed on
SEDAR.

2. In 2017, pre-production expenditures include $2.0 million of administration costs and $4.3 million of mining costs and
excludes capitalized stripping and reclamation costs.

Sensitivities of the project NPV to the gold price, discount rate and other project variables are as follows:

Sensitivities of Ã&ndash;ksÃ¼t Project Net Present Value to Gold Price and Discount Rate
(millions of dollars)

Discount Rate 0% 5% 8% 10%
Gold Price ($/oz)
$1,050 298.2 195.6 150.5 125.5
$1,150 367.0 249.0 196.7 167.6
$1,2501 435.9 301.7 242.0 208.8
$1,350 497.0 348.4 282.1 245.2
$1,450 567.1 400.3 326.7 285.5

1. $1,250 per ounce was used for the feasibility study.

Sensitivities of Ã&ndash;ksÃ¼t Project Net Present Value to other
Variables at $1,250 per ounce gold and 8% discount rate

(millions of dollars)

Variable Operating Costs Capital Costs Gold Grade Process Recovery
+15% 212.8 214.3 325.6 325.6
Feasibility study 242.0 242.0 242.0 242.0
-15% 271.2 269.7 157.8 157.8

A technical report for the Ã&ndash;ksÃ¼t Project will be prepared in accordance with National Instrument 43-101 and will be
filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com and the Company's website at www.centerragold.com on or before September 11, 2015.

Material Assumptions & Risks
Material assumptions or factors that have been used in estimating reserves and resources and in the Ã&ndash;ksÃ¼t feasibility
study and life-of-mine plan include the following:

● a gold price of $1,250 per ounce,

● exchange rates:
● ● $1USD:2.5 Turkish Lira

Other important assumptions (and corresponding risks) that are implicit in the Company's reserve and resource estimates and
the Ã&ndash;ksÃ¼t feasibility study and life-of-mine plan are as follows:

● all necessary permits, licenses and approvals, including of the EIA, are received in a timely manner,
● ore tonnes, grade and metallurgical recoveries at Ã&ndash;ksÃ¼t will remain consistent with the life-of-mine plan to